In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany

M ssouri - Amrerican Water Local Public Hearing

January 17, 2023

Vol 3

PHIPPS REPORTING is now LE XITAS




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, January 17, 2023
12: 00 p.m - 12:22 p.m

Governor O fice Buil ding
200 Madi son Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360
and WebEx

VOLUME 3
Pages 1 - 9

In the Matter of M ssouri-American )

Wat er Conpany' s Request for )

Aut hority to I nplenent General Rate ) File No.

I ncrease for WAter and Sewer ) WR-2022- 0303
Service Provided in M ssouri )

Servi ce Areas )

RONALD D. PRIDA N, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

SCOTT T. RUPP, Commi ssi oner
MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Comm ssi oner
JASON R HOLSMAN, Conmi ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmm ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No.: 289237

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

Page 2
1 APPEARANCES:
2 On behal f of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany:
3 737 Crai g Road
St. Louis, MO 63141
4
BY: RACHEL NI EMEI ER, ESQ
5 TI MOTHY W LUFT, ESQ
rachel . ni enei er @Gumnat er . com
6 ti not hy. | uft @maat er. com
7 On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Comm ssi on:
8
M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
9 200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
10 Jefferson Cty, MO 65102
11 BY: CAROLYN KERR, ESQ
Car ol yn. Kerr @sc. npo. gov
12
On behalf of the O fice of the Public Counsel:
13
Ofice of the Public Counsel
14 200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
15 Jefferson GCGty, MO 65102
16 BY: LI NDSAY VanGERPEN
| i ndsay. vanger pen@pc. nbD. gov
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

. . Page 3
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 12:13 p.m:

JUDGE PRRD@N. W are on the record. Good
afternoon. The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion has
set this time for a local hearing in File No.
WR-2022-0303. That's the M ssouri-Anmerican general rate
case. The Mssouri Public Service Conmm ssion regul ates
the rates charged by investor-owned utility conpanies in
M ssouri to ensure that these rates are just and
reasonabl e.

The Conmmi ssion also regulates the quality and
service and safety of the operations of these utilities.
The Conmi ssioners are appointed by the Governor to fixed
terms and confirned by the Senate. The Conm ssioners
al so enploy a staff of engineers, accountants,
attorneys, financial analysts and other specialists in
the field of utility regulation.

Good afternoon. | amRon Pridgin. | ama
Regul atory Law Judge for the Conm ssion and | will
preside over this hearing. | believe with ne on the
line today will be Conm ssioners Rupp, Col enan and
Hol sman.

This is an official hearing of the Conm ssion,
and statenents and testinmony of witnesses will be
recorded by the court reporter and nmust be given under

oat h.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

1 COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Commi ssi oner reoe
2 Kol knmeyer is here.

3 JUDGE PRIDA N  Conmi ssi oner Kol kneyer, thank
4  you.

5 The Comm ssioners will have a chance to read
6 all of the witnesses' remarks. And the purpose of this
7 hearing is to hear fromyou. The Conpany w || not

8 present witnesses and will not answer questions. This
9 is your chance to testify, and your remarks will be nade
10 a part of the official record of this case.

11 To ny know edge, | don't know if anyone has
12 signed up to testify yet, but | wll certainly give

13  people the chance to testify if they want to whether

14  they've signed up or not. |If you do testify, please

15 spell your name for the court reporter so she can put it
16 in the record correctly, and I wll ask a few

17  prelimnary questions such as your nanme and whet her

18 you're a custonmer of M ssouri-Anerican and then you can
19 testify.
20 You may al so receive questions fromthe
21  Conm ssioners. So please be prepared to answer those
22 questions in case you have any. Does anyone have any
23 questions about today's procedure? Al right. | hear
24  no questions.
25 Let ne give counsel the chance to enter an

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 5
appearance. Let nme begin with Mssouri-Anerican Water

Conpany, please.

MS. NIEMEIER  CGood afternoon, Judge. Good
afternoon, Conmissioners. M nanme is Rachel N eneier.
| ' m appearing on behalf of Mssouri-Anrerican Water
Conpany today, along with TimLuft. Qur business
address is 727 Craig Road in St. Louis, Mssouri 63141.

JUDGE PRRD@N. Ms. Nieneier, M. Lutz, thank
you. Any entry of appearance fromthe Staff of the
Commi ssion? Al right. Hearing no appearance. Any
entry of appearance fromthe Ofice of the Public
Counsel ?

M5. KERR I'msorry.

MR, LUFT: Judge, | think Staff was trying to
enter.

MS. KERR. Sorry, | was on nute.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N: | understand. Not a problem
Any entry of appearance from Staff?

M5. KERR Yes. M nane is Carolyn Kerr,
attorney for the Public Service Conm ssion. Qur address
Is on the record.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N Ms. Kerr, thank you. Any
entry on behalf of the Ofice of Public Counsel?

MS. VanGERPEN. Yes. Good afternoon, Your

Honor. Good afternoon, Conm ssioners. Lindsay

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

1  VanGerpen, and |I'man attorney for the Ofice of thepalge °
2 Public Counsel. Qur address is 200 Madison Street,

3 Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102.

4 JUDGE PRIDA@ N Ms. VanCerpen, thank you. And
5 | know we have some intervenors. Let me just ask if

6 there are any other counsel who wish to enter an

7 appearance. Al right. | don't hear any intervenors

8 who wish to enter an appearance. Let ne see if any

9  Conm ssioners have any opening renarks before we see if
10 we have any witnesses who wish to testify. Conm ssioner
11 Rupp, any opening remarks, sir?

12 COW SSI ONER RUPP:  No, Judge. Just

13  appreciate everybody |ogging in.

14 JUDGE PRRDA@ N Al right, Comm ssioner.

15 Thank you. Conmi ssioner Col eman, any remarks? | don't
16  hear anything from Conm ssi oner Col eman. Conm ssi oner
17  Hol sman, any opening remarks, sir?

18 COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you, Judge. Just
19 want to say thanks to anyone who takes the time to

20 testify today. Appreciate it.

21 JUDGE PRIDA N:  Commi ssioner Hol sman, thank

22 you. Conm ssioner Kol kneyer, any opening remarks?

23 COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge. |
24  just want to wel come everybody here today to the public
25 hearing. W appreciate your comments. Thank you,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

Page 7
1 Judge.
2 JUDGE PRIDA N Conmi ssi oner Kol kneyer, thank
3 you. And | amconducting this by phone. | had trouble
4 logging into WebEx. So | amliterally flying while
5 blind. | cannot see any verbal cues as to sonebody
6 wanting to testify. | will sinply ask if anyone w shes
7 to testify before the Comm ssion today. Gkay. |'mnot
8 hearing any response.
9 COW SSI ONER RUPP:  Judge, this is
10  Conm ssioner Rupp. Do we need to rem nd people if
11  they're calling in sonmetinmes they need to hit like *9 or
12  sonething to unnute.
13 MS. KEELY: Judge, it's Jackie. It's *6 if
14  you're on your phone calling in and you need to unnute,
15 you'll hit the asterisk star and then the nunber 6 and
16 it should unnute you.
17 COW SSI ONER RUPP:  Thank you, Jackie.
18 JUDGE PRIDA N Conmi ssi oner, thank you.
19 Jackie, thank you. Let nme give people a mnute in case
20 they need to unnute and they would like to testify
21 today. So does anyone wish to testify before the
22  Conm ssion today?
23 Al'l right. Going once, going twice. Let ne
24  give people just another mnute in case they' re having
25 technical problenms or just calling in. Let me give them

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

1 one last opportunity. Does anyone wish to testify iﬁwe °
2 today's hearing? Al right. | think I've given three

3 opportunities. So | believe | will wap up this hearing
4 if nobody w shes to testify.

5 |'s there anything further fromthe

6 Comm ssioners or fromcounsel before we go off the

7 record? Al right. |1'mhearing nothing from

8 Commi ssioners or counsel or fromw tnesses. One |ast

9 opportunity. |'Ill give just a few seconds before

10 cl ose.

11 Anyt hing fromany witnesses or fromthe bench
12 or fromcounsel? Al right. |'mreceiving no response.
13 So that will conclude today's hearing in WR-2022-0303.
14 Thank you very much. W are off the record.
15 Thank you everyone for attending today. We'll try again
16 tonorrow night. Thank you so nuch.

17 (Ther eupon, the proceedings concluded at 12:22
18 p.m)

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

Page 9
1 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

2  STATE OF M SSCQURI )

3 COUNTY OF COLE )

4 |, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do

5 hereby certify that | was authorized to and did

6 stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
7  Comm ssion hearing and that the transcript, pages 1

8 through 8, is a true record of my stenographi c notes.
9 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,

10  enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
11 nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the

12 action, nor am| financially interested in the action.
13 Dated this 18th day of January, 2023.

14 A

15 EMLEU.L J_E:ilTu B‘i’ﬂﬁﬂ“{""
16 Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023
anal ysts case 7:3
1 3:15 3:6 4:10, 22 confirnmed
12-13 appear ance 7:19,24 3:13
31 5:1,9, 10, 11, chance correctly
' 18 6:7,8 4:5,9,13, 25 :
12: 22 _ 4:16
8: 17 appeari ng char ged counse
505 3:7 4:25 5:12,23
2 appoi nt ed Cty 6:2,6 8:6, 8,
3:.12 6:3 12
200 asteri sk cl ose court
6:2 7:15 8:10 3:24 4:15
at t endi ng Col enman Craig
6 8: 15 3:20 6:15,16 5:7
6 att or ney coment s cues
7:13, 15 5.:20 6:1 6: 25 75
63141 attorneys Commi ssi on cust onmer
5:7 3:15 3:3, 6,10, 18, 4:18
65102 22 5:10, 20
6 3 B 7:7,22 E
Commi ssi oner
. began 4:1,3 6: 10, enpl oy
31 12, 14, 15, 16, 3:14
727 begi n 18, 21, 22, 23 engi neers
5:7 5:1 7:2,9, 10, 17, 3:14
behal f 18 ensure
9 5:5,23 Conmi ssi oners 3:8
9 bench 3:12,13, 20 ent er
711 8:11 4:5,21 5:4,25 4:25 5:15
’ b||nd 6986,8 6:6,8
7:5 conpani es entry
A 3.7 :
accountants 5:6 Conpany
3:14 4:7 5:2,6 F
addr ess C concl ude .
5:7,20 6:2 8:13 field
afge;noon. calling co&cl ded S 16
7:11, 14, 25 u File
3:3,17 5: 3,4, 8: 17 34
Carol yn :
24, 25 i
5-19 conducti ng

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 17, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

fi nanci al
3:15

fixed
3:12

flying
7.4

G

gener a
3:5
gi ve
4: 12,25 7:19,
24,25 8:9
Good
3:2,17 5: 3,
24, 25
Gover nor
3:12

hear
4:7,23 6:7, 16

heari ng
3:4,19,22 4:7
5:10 6:25 7:8
8.2,3,7,13

hi t
7:11, 15

Hol sman
3:21 6:17, 18,
21

Honor
5:25

i ntervenors
6:5,7

i nvest or - owned
3:7

Jacki e
7:13,17, 19

Jef ferson
6:3

Judge
3:2,18 4:3
5:3,8, 14, 17,
22 6:4,12, 14,
18,21,23 7:1,
2,9,13, 18

K

KEELY
7:13

Kerr
5:13, 16, 19, 22

know edge
4:11

Kol kneyer
4:1,2,3 6:22,
23 7:2

Law
3:18

Li ndsay
5:25

literally
7.4

| ocal
3.4

| oggi ng
6:13 7:4

Loui s
5:7

Luft
5:6, 14

Lut z
5:8

made
4:9

Madi son
6: 2

m nut e
7:19, 24

M ssouri
3:3,6,8 5:7
6:3

M ssouri -

anerican
3:5 4:18 5:1,
5

nmut e
5:16

of ficial
3:22 4:10
openi ng
6:9,11,17, 22
oper ati ons
3:11
opportunities
8:3
opportunity
8:1,9

N

N enei er
5:3,4,8
ni ght
8: 16
nunber
7:15

oat h
3:25

Ofice
5:11,23 6:1

p. m
3:1 8:18
part
4:10
peopl e
4:13 7:10, 19,
24

phone
7:3,14

prelimnary
4: 17

pr epar ed
4:21

present
4:8

presi de
3:19

Pridgin
3:2,17 4:3
5:8,17, 22
6:4,14,21
7:2,18

probl em
5:17

pr obl ens
7:25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023
procedure recorded 4:12, 14 time
4:23 3. 24 si npl y 3.4 6:19
pr oceedi ngs regul at es 7:6 t oday
311 8:17 3:6, 10 sit 3:20 5:6
public regul ation 6:11, 17 6:20,24 7:7,
. . . . ) 21,22 8:1
3:3,6 5:11, 3:16 special i sts 8:15
20,23 6: 2,24 Regul at ory 3: 15 today' s
pur pose 3:18 spel | 4:23 8:2,13
4:6 r emar ks 4: 15 tonorrow
put 4:6,9 6:9, 11, St 8: 16
4:15 15, 17, 22 57 trouble
rem nd staf f 73
Q 7:10 3:14 5:9, 14,
qual ity reporter 18 U
3:10 3:24 415 star under st and
quest i ons response 7:15 517
4:8, 17, 20, 22, 7:8 8:12 statenents unmut e
23, 24 Road 3:23 7:12, 14, 16, 20
57 Str eet utilities
R Ron 6: 2 3:11
machel 3: 17 utility
54 Rupp T 3:7,16
' 3:20 6:11,12
rate 7:9,10, 17 t akes v
3:5 6: 19
rates S t echni cal Vanger pen
3:7,8 7:25 5:24 6:1, 4
r ead safety terns ver bal
4:5 3: 11 3:13 7.5
reasonabl e seconds testify
39 8:9 4:9,12, 13, 14, W
recei ve Senat e 19 6: 10, 20 _
4 20 3:13 7:6,7, 20,21 want 1 ng
o service 8:1,4 76
recei ving _ VWt er
8 12 3:3,6,11 5:20 t esti nony €
’ 3: 23 5:1,5
record set ' Veb
. : ex
3:2 4:10, 16 3:4 Tim o
5:21 8:7, 14 si gned 5:6 '

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 17, 2023

w shes
7:6 8: 4

W t nesses
3:23 4:8 6:10
8:8, 11

W t nesses'
4:6

WR- 2022- 0303
3:5 8:13

wrap
8:3

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

	Word Index
	Index: 12:13..File
	12:13 (1)
	12:22 (1)
	200 (1)
	6 (2)
	63141 (1)
	65102 (1)
	727 (1)
	9 (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (3)
	afternoon (6)
	analysts (1)
	appearance (7)
	appearing (1)
	appointed (1)
	asterisk (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (2)
	attorneys (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (2)
	bench (1)
	blind (1)
	business (1)
	calling (3)
	Carolyn (1)
	case (5)
	chance (4)
	charged (1)
	City (1)
	close (1)
	Coleman (3)
	comments (1)
	Commission (9)
	Commissioner (18)
	Commissioners (10)
	companies (1)
	Company (3)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducting (1)
	confirmed (1)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (8)
	court (2)
	Craig (1)
	cues (1)
	customer (1)
	employ (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (4)
	entry (4)
	field (1)
	File (1)

	Index: financial..problems
	financial (1)
	fixed (1)
	flying (1)
	general (1)
	give (6)
	Good (6)
	Governor (1)
	hear (4)
	hearing (11)
	hit (2)
	Holsman (4)
	Honor (1)
	intervenors (2)
	investor-owned (1)
	Jackie (3)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (19)
	KEELY (1)
	Kerr (5)
	knowledge (1)
	Kolkmeyer (6)
	Law (1)
	Lindsay (1)
	literally (1)
	local (1)
	logging (2)
	Louis (1)
	Luft (2)
	Lutz (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (1)
	minute (2)
	Missouri (5)
	Missouri-american (4)
	mute (1)
	Niemeier (3)
	night (1)
	number (1)
	oath (1)
	Office (3)
	official (2)
	opening (4)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (2)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	people (4)
	phone (2)
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	preside (1)
	Pridgin (11)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)

	Index: procedure..Webex
	procedure (1)
	proceedings (2)
	public (7)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	questions (6)
	Rachel (1)
	rate (1)
	rates (2)
	read (1)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	record (6)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remarks (7)
	remind (1)
	reporter (2)
	response (2)
	Road (1)
	Ron (1)
	Rupp (6)
	safety (1)
	seconds (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	signed (2)
	simply (1)
	sir (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (1)
	St (1)
	staff (4)
	star (1)
	statements (1)
	Street (1)
	takes (1)
	technical (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (13)
	testimony (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (2)
	today (8)
	today's (3)
	tomorrow (1)
	trouble (1)
	understand (1)
	unmute (4)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	Vangerpen (3)
	verbal (1)
	wanting (1)
	Water (2)
	Webex (1)

	Index: wishes..wrap
	wishes (2)
	witnesses (5)
	witnesses' (1)
	WR-2022-0303 (2)
	wrap (1)



